
August 19,2005 

The Honorable Anthony J. Principi 
Chairman, Defense Base Closure and Realignment Commission 
2521 S. Clark St., Suite 600 
Arlington, VA 22202 

Dear Chairman Principi: 

Attached is a rebuttal to the position paper regarding the proposed closure of 
Submarine Base New London, provided to you by Under Secretary of Defense Michael 
Wynne on August 16 (Tab C, #3). 

We strongly dispute and strenuously object to the paper's conclusion that the 
closure of Submarine Base New London "maintains a viable nuclear attack submarine 
presence and dispersal on the East Coast, reduces costs and revitalizes infrastructure." 

Our analysis has shown the closure would create serious readiness problems at 
Norfolk and require significantly higher costs than the Navy has estimated, particularly 
for construction at Kings Bay. Rather than revitalizing infrastructure, closure would 
sacrifice the modern and capable infrastructure at New London. Most of all, closure 
would break apart a center of excellence in undersea warfare unmatched in the world. 

Thank you for your continued consideration of our position 

Sincerely, 

w 
M. Jodi Re11 
Governor 

Christopher J. Dodd Joseph Lieberman 
United States Senator United States Senator 
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Connecticut Rebuttal to DOD Position Paper 
August 19,2005 

DOD Position #I 
"The large savings associated with the closure of New London is realized from the 
ability to close a large installation and accommodate the forces at other existing 
installations. DON is confident that the costs included in COBRA are a fair 
representation of the full cost of closure." 

Response #1 
Connecticut's analysis shows that closure would not save money, but actually cost DOD 
$641 million over 20 years. GAO has stated that the COBRA "does not provide budget 
quality data" (GAO letter to BRAC Commission Aug. 10,2005). However, in critical 
areas Connecticut's analysis went beyond the COBRA'S standard default factors, using 
known quality data. Significantly: 

After reviewing only a small portion of the Navy analysis, GAO found $400 
million over 20 years in overstated savings, confirming issues raised by 
Connecticut. 
The Navy's Submarine Learning Center identified sigruficant military 
construction costs overlooked by the Navy in its plan to move the facility to 
Kings Bay. The finding confirmed arguments made by Team Connecticut that 
the cost to move the Submarine School is understated by $105 million. 
The Navy's own BRAC staff confirmed $100 million over 20 years in additional 
costs under Tricare for military retirees' health expenses if the base closes, which 
was not included in the Navy COBRA. 

Summarv: Every review of the Navy analysis to date has shown that the Navy COBRA 
costs/savings are materially different from the actual numbers. Its is not "a fair 
representation of the full cost of closure." 

DOD Position #2 
"Basing SSNs on the east coast at two locations, Naval Station Norfolk and SUBASE 
Kings Bay, accommodates the desire for strategic dispersal of the submarine assets." 

Response #2 
The Navy plan hurts readiness by overcrowding Norfolk and requiring significant and 
costly military construction at Kings Bay. This was the concern of Fleet Forces 
Command during BRAC deliberations. Berthing the additional submarines at Norfolk 
and Kings Bay, even with new pier construction, requires nesting the submarines. This 
is a suboptimal configuration that will impair readiness. The need for dredging at 
Norfolk and Kings Bay will also hurt readiness. Closure would throw away the 
modern New London base, which the Navy estimates has a replacement value of over 
$1 billion. In fact, the Navy has spent more than $200 million in new construction at 
SUBASE New London in the past ten years. Three former CNOs have argued these 
same points. 
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DOD Position #3 
"The analysis used to develop the recommendation was based on the 20-year Force 
Structure plan (FSP) submitted in 2004, which had 55 SSNs in 2024. The revised 20-Year 
FSP, updated in 2005 as allowed by the BRAC legislation, reduced the numbers of SSNs 
to 45 in 2024. Therefore, even with a force structure of 55 submarines, there was 
enough excess capacity at DON surface/subsurface installations to allow for the closure 
of SUBASE New London. The update to the force structure, which reduced the number 
of submarines projected for 2024, only validated the determination that sufficient 
capacity existed to accommodate the 20-year force structure plan." 

Response #3 
Connecticut never argued that the Navy could not possibly berth 55 SSNs without New 
London. Instead, Connecticut has consistently argued that the Navy cannot base its 
East Coast submarines without New London unless it accepts a high level of operational 
and readiness risk associated with congestion at Norfolk and inadequate infrastructure 
at Kings Bay. 

Such less-than-ideal conditions would come at the expense of a base where submarine 
berthing (modern piers), maintenance (Naval Submarine Support Facility), design and 
manufacturing (Electric Boat), training (Submarine School), warfare development 
(Submarine Development Squadron 12), innovation (Naval Undersea Warfare Center) 
and medical research (Submarine Medical Research Laboratory) are all done within a 
collaborative 40-mile axis. Closure would also eliminate the East Coast submarine base 
that is closest to the Pacific and the Middle East. The result would be a sigruficant 
deterioration of military value. (New London's military value was substantially 
underscored as a result of a flawed process the community earlier documented and 
detailed.) 

Despite the Navy's new position on the force structure plan, GAO in its July report to 
the Commission found that the recommendation to close New London was "based on 
projected decreases in the number of submarines in the future force structure," but that 
"there is uncertainty over the number of submarines and surface ships required for the 
future force." We cannot know whether using the 2005 FSP and its lower submarine 
figure would have made attractive an alternate scenario to move submarine assets to 
New London. 

DOD Position #4 
"The synergies between New London and Electric Boat are recognized; however, the 
overall cost savings of the recommendation cannot be ignored." 

Response #4 
(i) The synergy between the base and EB has critically important operational and 
financial dimensions; but, it is only part of a larger expanse of mutually supportive 
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relationships (see Response #3, above) that would be destroyed if New London closes. 
Together, these institutions form a subsurface center of excellence unmatched in the 
world. Also, the Navy gave no military value points to New London for synergy, and 
the Navy did not consider synergy in its cost/savings analysis. This includes the 
anticipated increase in the cost of new submarine construction by EB due to the loss of 
maintenance contracts that absorb EB's overhead costs. In its August 10 letter to the 
Commission, GAO found "no evidence that the Navy included these additional 
potential costs in its BRAC analysis." 

(ii) There are no savings that justify the breakup of the submarine center at New 
London. In fact, Connecticut's analysis shows that closing the base will cost the 
taxpayers hundreds of millions of dollars. 

DOD Position # 5 
"BRAC military manpower savings are real whether the actual personnel are retained 
or eliminated 

Response # 5 
The DOD position on military manpower savings does not address the fact that, as 
described generally in the GAO report of July 1,2005 (GAO-05-785, p. 104), many 
SUBASE New London billets were already scheduled for elimination. For example, 
SUBASE New London has already experienced a reduction of non-medical billets from 
1,223 as of September 30,2003, to 994 today; but the Navy takes credit for these as 
BRAC savings. The Navy COBRA results in an erroneous overstatement in recurring 
savings of $19 million that should not be attributed to BRAC. Further sigruficant 
reductions are already planned at New London through 2011. These plans are current, 
assume continued operation of the SUBASE, and are not related to BRAC. 
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Proposed Question from 
Commissioner Coyle to Under Secretary Wynne 

BRAC Commission Hearing 
Saturday, August 20,2005 

1. DISTINGUISHED OPPOSITION. DoD's recommendation to 
close Sub Base New London has generated considerable opposition from 
various distinguished Naval experts and military policymakers, to name 
a few: 

A former President of the United States 
The Chairman of the House Services Forces Committee 
The Chairman of the House Projection Forces Subcommittee 
The Chairman of the House Appropriations Committee 
The Chairman of the House Appropriations Defense 
Subcommittee 
A former Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff 
Three former Chiefs of Naval Operations 
Three former Directors of Naval Reactors - every one since 
Admiral Rickover retired 
And several more retired senior Navy leaders 

These leaders have made forcefid arguments for why closing down 
Submarine Base New London would imperil U.S. National Security. It 
is not clear to me that the Navy has a case for how this closure would 
enhance our nation security - the very purpose of BRAC. It is also 
increasingly unclear that there will be cost savings to justify breaking up 
the Navy's undersea center of excellence. 

Question: Secretary Wynne, how do you square the arguments put 
forth by these military experts and the Navy's contention that closing the 
base will somehow improve our country's security? 
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2. INTERNAL NAVY OPPOSITION. Fleet Forces Command is the 
Navy component of Joint Forces Command. It is responsible for the 
overall coordination, establishment and implementation of integrated 
requirements and policies for manning, equipping and training Atlantic 
and Pacific fleet units during the inter-deployment training cycle. Fleet 
Forces Command did not concur with the recommendation to close 
Submarine Base New London. 

During BRAC deliberations, CFFC said closing New London would 
limit the Navy's strategic flexibility. CFFC later said they had opposed 
the closure because it would: 

limit the overall flexibility of the U.S. fast attack submarine force; 
pose significant readiness, training and operational risks; 
negatively impact day-to-day operations that accompany regular 
S SN maintenance; 
present SSN integration problems at SUBASE Kings Bay; and 
abandon substantial sunk costs in the existing Naval Submarine 
School at SUBASE New London and require significant military 
construction investments at SUBASE Kings Bay. 

Of course, DOD still recommended New London for closure. It was the 
case in which DOD overruled a Fleet Forces Command a 
recommendation to keep a base open. 

Now, Fleet Forces Command today tells us that they support the closure. 
Of course they do. They are part of the chain of Command, and it is 
Navy policy to support this DOD recommendation. 

Question: Why did the Navy leadership choose to reject the 
recommendation of Fleet Forces Command to retain SUBASE New 
London? 
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Fleet Forces 
Command 

Fleet Forces Command, 
headquartered in 
Norfolk, Va., is the U.S. 
Navv component of 

Command. 

Fleet Forces Command is responsible for the 
entire Atlantic Ocean, the Caribbean Sea 
and the waters around Central and South 
America extending in the Pacific to the 
Galapagos Island. 

The U. S. Atlantic Fleet provides fully 
trained, combat ready forces to support 
United States and NATO commanders in 
reaions of conflict throughout the world. - -a 

From the Adriatic Sea to the Arabian Gulf, 
Atlantic Fleet units are called upon to 
support U.S. theater commanders in chief 
and joint task force commanders for unified 
operations anywhere in the world. 
Additionally, the Fleet Forces Command 
provides readiness training, and logistical 
and administrative support for its surface 
ships, submarines and aviation squadrons. 

To maintain readiness and maximize 
capabilities, Fleet Forces Command units 
operate and train with units of the Army, Air 
Force, Coast Guard and Allied Forces around 
the world. 

Fleet Forces Command is comprised of more 
than 125,000 sailors and civilians, 188 ships 
and submarines and over 1,200 aircraft. 
Operational support to  the Fleet Forces 
Command in the form internal training and 
logistics is provided by approximately 37 
shore activities worldwide. 

Routinely, over fifty percent of the Fleet 
Forces Command is either overseas, or 
conducting exercises in preparation for 
deployment as part of a phase of the 
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108,000 activebeserve 

D 37 shore installations 
188 ships/submarines 
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Mission: 
Provides trained, combat ready 
Naval forces operating the 
world's most sophisticated 
warfighting equipment. 

Contacting Atlantic Fleet 

On the Web: 
http:/(www.atlanticfleet.navy .mil 

Address: 
Fleet Forces Command 
Attn: Public Affairs 
1562 Mitscher Ave., Suite 250 
Norfolk, Va. 23551 
Phone: (757) 836-3600 
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(this link will open in a new 

browser window) 

Learn more about Fleet Forces 
Command using FirstGov.gov 
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Interdeployment Training Cycle (IDTC). 

Recent joint initiatives between the U.S. 
Atlantic and Pacific Fleets have led to a 
major change in the way surface ships and 
aircraft squadrons are managed during the 
Interdeployment Training Cycle. Many 
inspections and administrative requirements 
have been streamlined or eliminated in 
order to provide increased flexibility and 
efficiency to unit commanders. 
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July 2 1,2005 

The Honorable Anthony Principi 
Base Realignment and Closure Commission 
Polk Building 
Suites 600 and 625 
252 1 South Clark Street 
Arlington, VA 22202 

Dear Tony: 

We are seriously concerned that the Department of the Navy used unacceptable 
assumptions about the future nuclear attack submarine force to justifl its Base Realignment and 
Closure recommendation to shut down Naval Submarine Base New London. A decision to close 
SUBASE New London would lock the Navy into an artificially low force level and damage the 
national security of the United States. 

On May 17,2005, the Chief of Naval Operations testified to Congress that the subsurface 
fleet has too much structure because the future SSN force level will be in the low-40s. The CNO 
said he believes the future SSN number is 41. Such a force level could not safely address the 
growing undersea warfare threats facing the United States. 

Future defense requirements demand higher attack submarine numbers than those 
assumed by the Navy during the 2005 BRAC process - a gross departure from earlier plans. The 
last Quadrennial Defense Review specified a minimum force level of 55 SSNs necessary to fill 
the Combatant Commanders' high priority needs, with earlier and subsequent studies 
consistently placing acceptable SSN numbers well above 50. Vice Admiral Charles Mums, 
Commander, Naval Submarine Forces, recently testified to Congress that the attack submarine 
fleet should be kept at its current size of 54 because our Combatant Commanders already lack 
the vessels to complete priority operations. At the same hearing, Admiral Kirkland Donald, 
Director, Naval Reactors testified that a low procurement rate impairs the defense industry's 
ability to produce affordable, quality nuclear submarines for the United States Government, its 
only customer. 

We are executing technology programs that may halve the size and cost of future attack 
submarines. The "Tango Bravo" (technical barriers) initiative is already yielding breakthroughs 
in submarine design and propulsion. These advances may soon allow the Navy to buy more 
SSNs with less funding; but closing SUBASE New London would prevent the Navy from 
exploiting these potential gains, because the service would lack the surge capacity to berth and 
maintain additional vessels. 

Closing SUBASE New London would eliminate valuable berthing and facilities, locking 
the Navy into a dangerously low force level. Moving SUBASE New London's 18 homeported 
SSNs to Norfolk and Kings Bay - at great cost - would cede valuable surge capacity and 
squander the nation's leading submarine base. 

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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The Navy's failure to use an adequate force level to produce its recommendation is a 
substantial deviation from the BRAC criteria. As you know, the first criterion of the BRAC 
process addresses the base's current and future mission capabilities and the impact on 
operational readiness of the total force of the Department of Defense, including the impact on 
joint warfighting, training and readiness. Another top criterion focuses on the base's ability to 
accommodate contingency, mobilization, surge, and future total force requirements at both 
existing and potential receiving locations to support operations and training. 

The BRAC recommendation to close SUBASE New London does not conform to the 
Navy's true force needs. Closing New London will tie the SSN force to an insufficient force 
level and destroy the world's best submarine base in exchange for little or no savings. Please 
help us support the current and future needs of the Armed Forces by rejecting the Department of 
Defense recommendation to close Naval Submarine Base New London. 

Sincerely, 

Chairman 
House Armed Services Committee 

House Armed Services Committee 
Projection Forces Subcommittee 
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July 28,2005 

The Honorable Anthony Principi 
BRAC Commission 
Polk Building 
Suites 600 and 625 
252 1 South Clark Street 
Arlington, VA 22202 

Dear Chairman Principi: 

We respectfully urge you to remove Naval Submarine Base New London fiom the Base 
Realignment and Closure List. The Department of Defense's recommendation to close SUBASE 
New London is based on substantially flawed assumptions and analysis, as well as a force 
structure plan that assumes unacceptable risk. Closing SUBASE New London would critically 
injure the capabilities and readiness of the United States' submarine force, the Navy and the 
Armed Forces at large. The following text and attachment address some of our principal 
concerns about the recommendation to close SUBASE New London. 

Force Structure Plan 
The force structure plan used to justify closing SUBASE New London represents a substantial 
deviation fiom the BRAC criteria. A future force level of 37 to 41 attack submarines could not 
meet the United States national security needs without assuming unacceptable risks. Already, 
the Navy reports that U.S. Combatant Commanders are collectively asking for 150 percent of the 
critical mission days that the submarine force can provide. The Armed Forces should not depend 
on unproven conceptual o~erations and nonexistent weamn systems for missions twentv years 
from now. Similarly, we should not depend on an assessment of the threat environment in 2025. 
The U.S. intelligence community, we know, has consistently underestimated the military 
modernization programs of China, which will have three times as many attack submarines as the 
United States by 2025, given current trends. 

Though long-range projections can help the Navy plan for the future, they should not be allowed 
to unilaterally eliminate force level options or flexibility in the fleet. Unfortunately, the 2005 
BRAC recommendation on SUBASE New London appears to do just that, using a 21 percent 
reduction in the attack submarine fleet to justify an unwise and imprudent drawdown in 
subsurface infr-astructure that will produce nominal savings at most. 

The attack submarine is the best anti-submarine weapon; yet, while the rest of the world ramps 
up production, the 2005 Force Structure Plan would predetermine a dangerously small 
subsurface fleet if accepted. Fundamental questions remain about the optimal size and character 
of the U.S. submarine fleet. A decision to close SUBASE New London would eliminate the 
fleet's surge capacity, terminating the force level debate prematurely. This would prevent the 
Navy fiom taking advantage of exciting undersea warfare and propulsion technologies that could 
drastically reduce the size and cost of future submarines. These breakthroughs in design and 
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production could help the Navy procure more attack submarines with only modest spending 
increases. 

Center of Excellence for Undersea Warfare 
SUBASE New London is the nation's center of excellence for undersea warfare. The base is 
surrounded by the Electric Boat Corporation, Submarine Development Squadron 12, the Naval 
Undersea Warfare Center, the Naval War College, the Institute for Undersea Exploration, and 
several universities with world-class research institutions. The area is also home to world-class 
subcontractors and a highly skilled labor force intimately familiar with submarine design, 
construction and maintenance. This convergence creates unique readiness and training 
opportunities for the Navy, military value wrongly dismissed in the Navy analysis. 

Military Value 
The Department of the Navy underestimated the military value of SUBASE New London and, as 
a result, substantially deviated fiom the BRAC selection criteria. Attachment 1 provides detailed 
examples of flawed analysis used to incorrectly conclude that the base should be closed. 

Other Criteria 
Estimated cost savings appear to have driven the recommendation to shut down SUBASE New 
London. An independent review of the analysis clearly shows that the Department of Defense 
underestimated the costs of moving and reconstituting SUBASE New London's assets, while 
overestimating savings from the proposed closure. 

Naval Submarine Base New London is a proven strategic asset. It would take the Navy 
generations to reconstitute its unique military value elsewhere. That is years the Armed Forces 
cannot afford to lose, even if the nation could pay the financial and readiness cost of scattering 
the base. A final decision to close SUBASE New London would undermine the subsurface fleet 
and predetermine a high-risk force level for little or no gain. We urge you to protect the nation 
from this mistaken recommendation. 

Sincerely, 

- 
Carlisle A. H. Trost 
Admiral, U. S. Navy (Retired) I/ Admiral, U.S. Navy (Retired) 
Former Chief of Naval Operations Former Chief of Naval Operations 

Former Secretary of Energy 

Frank B. Kelso I1 
Admiral, U. S. Navy (Retired) 
Former Chief of Naval Operations 

Frank L. Bowman 
Admiral, U. S. Navy (Retired) 
Former Director of Naval Reactors 
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Kenneth M. Carr 
Vice Admiral, U S Navy (Retired) Vice 
Former Commander Submarine Force, US Atlantic Fleet Former Commander, Naval Sea 
Former Chairman of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Systems Command 

A1 Konetzni 
Vice Admiral, U S Navy (Retired) 
Former Commander Submarine Force, U S Pacific Fleet 

N. Ronald Thunman 
Vice Admiral, U S Navy (Retired) 
Former Deputy Chief of Naval Operations, Submarine Warfare 
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Attachment 1 

Substantial Deviation in Military Value Scoring: 

In scoring the Submarine Base New London, the Navy analysis team did not grant extra points 
for hosting the nation's only submarine school, opting instead to treating it as a "tenant 
command." Naval Submarine School (SUBSCOL) is the premier subsurface educational center 
in the world. Its co-location with 18 home ported fast attack submarines affords the Navy 
significant readiness and training advantages largely because sailors can stay with their boats 
(and families) for months while they learn and practice. Additionally, the Navy gains fiom the 
institution's proximity to the Electric Boat Corporation, builder and maintainer of many 
SUBSCOL assets, including its most advanced trainers. Basic military judgment dictates that 
SUBSCOL is not comparable to a local damage control trainer; yet that is how the institution 
was valued. 

The Navy also deviated fiom the BRAC criteria when it gave SUBASE New London a low 
military value score for its considerable berthing capacity. SUBASE New London has piers to 
safely and efficiently berth at least 20 attack submarines. Conversely, moving three squadrons to 
Norfolk Naval Station and Naval Submarine Base Kings Bay would necessitate an 
unprecedented level of nesting - an operational and readiness hazard - even after completing 
significant military construction projects. That SUBASE New London received more points for 
modern piers than Naval Submarine Base Kings Bay, but zero points for cruiser length 
equivalents, highlights the irrationality of this scoring metric. Fleet Forces Command opposed 
any scenario to close SUBASE New London during the 2005 BRAC round deliberations because 
it would hurt the submarine force's flexibility, readiness, and capabilities on the East Coast. We 
agree with that assessment. 

The Navy's use of pier space to measure extra capacity in the subsurface fleet is inherently 
flawed because attack submarines, though relatively compact in terms of displacement and 
length, require a high level of maintenance. At the same time, the crews of attack submarines are 
small compared with their surface counterparts, but need relatively intensive training and 
education. The infrastructure - nuclear w a t d o n t  certification, intermediate maintenance, 
training, etc. - to support attack submarines and their crews is sophisticated and expensive. 
Once lost, such assets are especially difficult to reconstitute. These realities also help explain 
why the Fleet Forces Command argued against closing SUBASE New London during BRAC 
round deliberations. 
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EXECUTIVE CORRESPONDENCE 

7 August 2005 

The Honorable Anthony Principi 
BRAC Commission 
Polk Building 
Suites 600 and 625 
2521 South Clark Street 
Arlington, VA 22202 

Dear Chairman Principi: 

On July 28,2005 you received a joint-letter (copy attached) from Admirals Trost, 
Watkins, Kelso, Bowman, et. al. in which they respectfully urged you to remove Naval 
Submarine Base New London fiom the Base Realignment and Closure List. 

We have carellly reviewed that letter and additional information developed since then 
and hlly agree with their position that the Department of Defense's recommendation to 
close SUBASE New London is based on substantially flawed assumptions and analysis, 
as well as a force structure plan that assumes unacceptable risk. We agree with them that 
closing SUBASE New London would critically injure the capabilities and readiness of 
the United States' submarine force, the Navy and the Armed Forces at large. 

We join our colleagues in voicing in the strongest terms possible that the BRAC 
Commission rejects the Department of Defense recommendation to close the Submarine 
Base New London. 

Sincerely, 

Admiral, U. ! f ~ a v y  (Retired) Admiral, U. S. Navy (Retired) 
Former Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff Former Director Naval Reactors 
Former Ambassador to Court of St. James 

Thomas Fargo 
Admiral, U. S. Navy (Retired) 
Former Commander, Pacific Command 
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Proposed Question from 
Commissioner Newton to Under Secretary Wynne 

BRAC Commission Hearing, Saturday, August 20,2005 

1. DESTRUCTION OF SYNERGY: The submarine synergy at New 
London is incredible. This center of excellence includes: 

A state-of-the-art naval base with more modern submarine berthing 
than any other base on the East Coast 
Maintenance at the Naval Submarine Support Facility, manned by 
Electric Boat employees at great savings to the taxpayer 
Design and manufacturing at Electric Boat 
Training at the Submarine School 
Warfare development at Submarine Development Squadron 12 
Innovation at the Naval Undersea Warfare Center, and 
Medical research at the Submarine Medical Research Laboratory 

I could go on and on, but our time is limited. 

There are financial costs - not just national security costs - to scattering 
the base's component activities to Navy and Army installations in 
Georgia, Virginia, Maryland, Florida and Texas. 

Questions: Under Secretary Wynne, you say in your August 19 paper 
that "The 'loss' of synergy was considered in the Navy's analysis and 
was deemed both manageable and acceptable given the projected 
savings." But GAO tells us that you did not look at the potential 
financial costs to the Navy of severing the longstanding relationship 
between the base and Electric Boat before your decision? 

Did you consider these synergies before you made the 
recommendation? 
If the loss of this synergy is "acceptable," how did you measure its 
value? 
Did you look at how dismantling this synergy would affect the 
submarine force? How 
How would you "manage" the loss of this synergy? 
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